Consent Decree will terminate pursuant to paragraph 64 below after the installation of 

the Storm Water Diversion option if the County demonstrates, to Channelkeeper’s 

satisfaction, zero non-storm water and storm water discharge for the Design Storm 

from the Capture Area for three hundred sixty five (365) days following 

implementation of the Storm Water Diversion option (referred to as the “Diversion 

Report”). In the Diversion Report the County shall include a written demonstration 

that the Storm Water Diversion option has eliminated storm water discharge from the

[...]

Environmental Mitigation Project, Litigation Fees and Costs,  
 Stipulated Penalties and Interest. 

46. Environmental Mitigation Project. To remediate environmental harms 

related to the allegations in the Complaint, the County agrees to make a payment of 

Forty-Three Thousand Dollars ($43,000.00) to South Coast Habitat Restoration to 

fund environmental project activities that will benefit the Goleta Beach and Estuary, 

and the surrounding watershed. The payment shall be made within sixty (60) days of 

the Effective Date of this Consent Decree and made payable to the “South Coast